## CHAPTER 278--H. F. No. 1639

An act to amend Laws of 1933, Chapter 76, Sections 3 and 4, as amended by Laws of 1937, Chapter 70, relating to salaries of county officers in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended.—That Laws of 1933, Chapter 76, Section 3, as amended by Laws of 1937, Chapter 70, be amended so as to read as follows:
- "Sec. 3. Salary of Register of Deeds in certain counties.— The Register of Deeds of any such county shall receive as compensation for his services the sum of \$1500.00 per annum, páyable in equal monthly installments. All fees received by him shall be deposited with the county treasurer, exclusive of fees received for preparing abstracts of title, such fees shall be retained by him in addition to his compensation.
- Sec. 2. Law amended.—That Laws of 1933, Chapter 76, Section 4, as amended by Laws of 1937, Chapter 70, be amended so as to read as follows:
- "Sec. 4. Salary of clerk of district court in certain counties.— The Clerks of the District Courts in any such counties shall receive as compensation for their services the sum of \$1500.00 payable in equal monthly installments. All fees due for services in the performance of their official duties shall be collected by them and deposited with the county treasurer."

Approved April 17, 1937.

## CHAPTER 279-H. F. No. 1688

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 177, Section 12, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 87, relating to firemen's relief associations in cities of the first class, and the providing of funds therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1933, Chapter 177, Section 12, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 87, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 12. Tax levy for firemen's relief association in certain cities.—The city council or other governing body of each city